Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

## INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADDITION OF THE FELINE HOUSE SHIFT DOOR REPLACEMENT TO THE POTTER PARK ZOO 2011 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT BUDGET

## **RESOLUTION #11-064**

WHEREAS, the Potter Park Zookeeper staff must shift the big cats from one area to another to perform general cleaning, care, and training; and

WHEREAS, to perform these functions staff currently uses an outdated, manual, cable and pulley shift door system from the 1980s; and

WHEREAS, the existing doors frequently require costly repairs due to failure; and

WHEREAS, this is a safety issue for the keeper staff and the animals; and

WHEREAS, the Ingham County Facilities Department recommends this project be added as a priority item to the 2011 Capital Improvement Budget in the amount of \$65,000; and

WHEREAS, funds have been identified within the Potter Park Zoo Millage Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Zoo Board supported this concept with the passage of a resolution at their February 2011 meeting.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes the addition of the Feline House Shift Door Replacement to the 2011 Potter Park Zoo Capital Improvement Budget in the amount of \$65,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Board of Commissioners authorizes the transfer of necessary funds from the Potter Park Zoo Millage Fund Balance to line item 258-69900-977000-0911Z.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator be authorized to make the necessary transfer of funds within the Potter Park Zoo Budget.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Dragonetti

Nays: Vickers Absent: None Approved 3/1/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Navs: None Absent: None Approved 3/2/11